
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Friday, 6 March 2015 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 16 March 2015 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdett Room, Riviera International  
Conference Centre, Chestnut Drive, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Brooksbank 

Councillor McPhail 

 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Pountney 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Tyerman 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 9 February 2015. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but havi
[...]
f the remaining buildings on the site and redevelopment 
for mixed use purposes comprising up to 255 Class C3 dwellings, 
up to 5,574sqm of B1 and /or B8 business and/or warehousing 
uses, up to 8,501sqm Class A1 (bulky goods) retail with up to 
515sqm garden centre, and up to 139sqm of A3 cafe /restaurant 
uses, along with related site access, access roads and paths, 
parking, servicing, open space and landscaping. 
 

8.   P/2014/1238/MPA, Paignton Pier, Eastern Esplanade, Paignton (Pages 77 - 83) 
 New first floor over existing building for outdoor cafe use.  Entrance 

towers over existing building.  Bridge connecting new first floor over 
existing two buildings.  New disabled toilets. Re-cladding & re-
fenestration of existing buildings.  General use of pier open decks. 

(Revised plans received) 
 

9.   P/2014/0901/MPA, 250 Babbacombe Road, Torquay (Pages 84 - 93) 
 Construction of additional car parking following demolition of garden 

centre (retrospective), provision of two water tanks and a pump 
house, and insertion of mezzanine floor and exterior doors in 
existing building.  (Revised description) 
 

10.   P/2014/0902/VC, 250 Babbacombe Road, Torquay (Pages 94 - 105) 
 Variation of condition 5 of previous planning permission 

(P/1983/0353) to permit additional items to be sold. 
 

11.   P/2014/0965/MPA, Former Royal Garage Site, 4-24 Torwood 
Street, Torquay 

(Pages 106 - 139) 

 Mixed use development of hotel, 1 No A1 unit, 3 No A3 units, 3 No 
B1 office use units and 1 No B1 office use or D1 gym use unit at 
former Royal Garage site, involving the demolition of property Nos 
4-24 Torwood Street, Torquay. 
 

12.   P/2014/1182/PA, La Rosaire, Livermead Hill,Torquay (Pages 140 - 150) 
 Demolition of existing building and construction of 8 new 

apartments. 
 
 



 

(iv) 

13.   P/2015/0042/PA, Princess Gardens, Off Torbay Road, Torquay (Pages 151 - 156) 
 Temporary erection and operation of a 50m observation wheel with 

ticket booking office to the west (front of wheel) adjoining coffee & 
crepe unit within a timber decked seating  area to the south (facing 
out to the harbour) and secure panelled service, ride control and 
generator compound area to the east (pavilion side). Open daily to 
the public from Saturday 28th March 2015 until no later than 
Sunday 1st November 2015. 
 

14.   P/2015/0103/VC, 5-7 Ilsham Road, Torquay (Pages 157 - 161) 
 Variation of condition 7 pursuant to P/2014/0827 (2 new Dwellings 

and Change of use from A3 (Restaurants & Cafes) to A1 (Shop) 
and also from part,C3 (Dwelling house) to A1 (Shop)) - hours of 
operation of shop. 
 

15.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

16.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 11 March 2015.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

9 February 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Brooksbank, McPhail, Pentney, Pountney, 
Stockman and Tyerman 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillor Amil) 

 

 
75. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
12 January 2015 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

76. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 77 and 78, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that they were urgent by reason of 
special circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was 
prepared and it was unr
[...]
ches and amended wording to condition 01 to read; 
 
01. The site shall only be occupied by caravans or tents and only between 1st 

March and 31st October each year. Reason: In the interests of the amenities 
of the area and to ensure that the cause of the site is for holiday purposes 
only.   In accordance with the objectives of policies TU9, H13, L2 and L4 of 
the saved adopted Torbay Local Plan (1995-2011). 

 
80. P/2014/0965/MPA Former Royal Garage Site, 4-24 Torwood Street, Torquay  

 
The Senior Service Manager advised the Committee that on the instruction of the 
applicant consideration of the item had been withdrawn from this meeting. 
 

81. P/2014/1062/MPA Gleneagles Hotel, Asheldon Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition and redevelopment to 
form 36 retirement apartments for the elderly including communal facilities, 
access, car parking and landscaping. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to Members.  At 
the meeting Simon McFarlane addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.   

Page 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 9 February 2015 
 

 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the submitted report. 
 
 

82. P/2014/1215/MPA Combe Pafford School, Steps Lane, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the removal of a detached two storey 
temporary building and construction of an infill building to accommodate teaching 
space and vocational training. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to Members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the conditions as set out in the submitted report. 
 

83. P/2014/1231/MPA Jewson Ltd, St James Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of Jewsons builders 
store and redevelopment to provide 24 no. residential apartments in a three storey 
building with 20 car parking spaces, a detached three storey office building and 
store to the rear of the site with parking. (Re-Submission of P/2014/0185).   
 
In her introduction to the application, the Team Leader, Development Management 
reported that the financial viability of the site had been assessed by the Council’s 
Senior Development Surveyor and that it had been determined and agreed with 
the developer that S106 contributions of £30,000 were affordable. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to Members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the conditions which are delegated to the Director of Place 
and S106 agreement in terms recommended in the officer report to secure 
payment of £30,000 S106 contributions. 
 

84. P/2014/1107/PA Westbourne Hotel, 106 Avenue Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered the change of use from a hotel to a house of multiple 
occupation (HMO) for the purposes of accommodation for staff in the employ of 
Rew Hotels Limited. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to Members.   

Page 3



Development Management Committee   Monday, 9 February 2015 
 

 

 
At the meeting Stanley Weedon and Janet Caunter addressed the Committee 
against the application and Tim Rew, Charles Large and Steven Long addressed 
the Committee in support of the application.  In accordance with Standing Order 
B4, Councillor Amil addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to revised conditions: 
 

i) The building shall only be occupied by persons in the employ of Rew Hotels 
Limited, under contract of no less than 19 hours per week; 
 

ii) This permission is personal to Rew Hotels Limited.  If the property is sold, 
the use hereby permitted shall cease and the property must revert to a 
hotel; 

 
iii) At all times
[...]
 form of easing 
the left turn by widening the junction and the possibility of a toucan crossing or 
similar to assist in traffic seeking to access the A380.  
 
Recommendation. 
Approve: subject to a S106 agreement to deliver the AH contribution, the 
community infrastructure contributions, the surface water mitigation costs,  
biodiversity offsetting (if appropriate)  and the proposed junction improvements 
and to the conditions itemised below. 
 
1. Submission of Reserved Matters. Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and   
    Scale. 
2. Existing and proposed levels across the site including details of all retaining      
    structures. 
3. Arboricultural Implications Study including tree protection measures. 
4. Requirement to enter s278 Notice to secure junction improvements prior to 
    occupation. 
5. Drainage design and means of dealing with surface water disposal/ detail in 
    relation to bio-retention swales/attenuation pond. 

Page 53



6. Submission/Implementation of LEMP. 
7. Lighting strategy to include bat friendly lighting. 
8. Re assessment of trees prior to any works to assess bat roosting. 
9. No ground/clearance works in bird nesting season. 
10. Detail of proposed access to the site including measures to ensure highway 
      safety.  
11. No works to take place prior to reptilian relocation strategy being approved. 
12. Residential Travel Plan.  
13. Submission/implementation of CEMP. 
14. Landscape implementation 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 54



Application Number 
 
P/2014/0947 

Site Address 
 
Land Off Brixham Road -Long Road 
Former Nortel SIte 
Paignton 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Matt Diamond 

 
Ward 
 
Goodrington With Roselands 

   
Description 
Outline Application with all matters reserved except access,for demolition of the 
remaining buildings on the site and redevelopment for mixed use purposes 
comprising up to 255 Class C3 dwellings, up to 5,574sqm of B1 and /or B8 business 
and/or warehousing uses, up to 8,501sqm Class A1
[...]
lready in question when weighed 
against the adverse retail impacts on the town centres and any lower affordable 
housing provision would make this balance even worse. Again Members could 
decide to refuse the application on the basis of a lack of satisfactorily robust costs 
evidence to justify the affordable housing provision offered. 
 
Recommendation 
Conditional approval; subject to the applicant providing satisfactory further evidence 
to demonstrate that the External and Abnormal Costs are robust, and the applicant 
agreeing in writing to a full open book deferred contributions overage mechanism, or 
alternative, which is acceptable to the Director of Place to secure additional 
affordable housing and sustainable development contributions should the viability of 
the development improve at implementation and throughout the construction phases, 
or the application be refused prior to the agreed extended time period; and subject to 
the signing of a s106 legal agreement in terms acceptable to the Director of Place 
prior to the agreed extended time period, or the application be refused, and no later 
than 3 months from the date of this committee or the application be reconsidered in 
full by the committee; final drafting and determination of appropriate planning 
conditions delegated to the Director of Place, including restrictive 'bulky goods' retail 
conditions that are satisfactory to the Director of Place in consultation with the 
Chairman and ward Councillors. 
 
 

Page 56



Statutory Determination Period 
The application was validated on 10.10.2014. An extension of time to determine the 
application has been agreed to 27.03.2015. 
 
Site Details 
The site comprises the former Nortel/Bookham site known as Devonshire Park to the 
west of Brixham Road on the outskirts of Paignton. The site area is 9.76ha. The site 
is a former industrial site that primarily manufactured electronics and closed in 2006. 
Following demolition of most of the buildings in recen
[...]
dham With Hyde 

   
Description 
 
New first floor over existing building for outdoor cafe use. Entrance towers over 
existing building. Bridge connecting new first floor over existing two buildings. 
New disabled toilets. Re-cladding & re-fenestration of existing buildings. General 
use of pier open decks.(Revised plans received) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
 
The application  is for Paignton Pier which is located to the east of Esplanade 
Road.  The pier is within flood zones 2 and 3 and positioned close to three listed 
buildings, the Redcliffe Hotel to the north and Harbour Lights and Paignton 
Harbour to the south.  The Roundham and Paignton Conservation Area 
boundary lies to the south of the site. 
 
The pier includes two flat roofed single storey buildings either side of the Pier 
entrance at the shoreward (western) end which leads on to a pavilion type 
building used for arcades and an open air area towards the pier-head that is 
used for rides.  The proposal is for the erection of entrance towers to the western 
end of the pier, a first floor extension to the rear of the entrance space and the 
use of the roof space above the northern and southern wings for seating, the 
erection of new toilets, the recladding and refenestration of the existing buildings 
and the general use of the open decks to the eastern end of the pier.   
 
The principle of the proposal is considered acceptable, and would make a 
positive contribution to the tourism offer in Paignton through the enhancement of 
an existing tourism facility in a sustainable location in terms of walking, cycling 
and public transport opportunities.  The design of the proposal reflects the 
original design of the Pier in 1878 with its 'carnivalesque' roof design.   The 
choice of materials and form of the building is considered acceptable in terms of 
the setting of the nearby listed buildings and also to the Urban Landscape 
Protection Area that is located to the west. 
 
Subject to comments from
[...]
s been given to the applicant to address 
this. Members should be aware that if they decide to refuse the application, the 
implication of this decision is that enforcement action should be taken to cease 
the current use. 
 
However, if Members consider that it is unlikely that the proposal will have a 
significantly adverse impact on town centre vitality and viability based on the 
information received to date, and the positive benefits of the scheme of reuse of 
the previously vacant building and job creation are sufficiently high priorities in 
the overall planning balance, then they may wish to approve the application. In 
this case, Members should be aware that the application will have to be referred 
to Full Council for decision and conditions will be re required to limit the goods 
that can be sold from the store and to prevent the sub-division of the building, 
together with other matters. Suggested conditions are listed below, however final 
drafting and determination of conditions should be delegated to the Director of 
Place: 
 
1. Restrictive goods condition 
2. Stop sub-division of the store 
3. Define maximum net sales area and maximum area for ancillary cafe 
4. No independently operated concessions 
5. Hours of delivery 
6. Staff Travel Plan 
7. Waste Management Plan 
 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
 
01. The applicant has failed to demonstrate in a suitably robust impact 

assessment that the development as varied will not have a significant 
adverse impact on investment in the centres in the catchment area of the 
proposal, or on town centre vitality and viability. The proposal is therefore 
contrary to saved Policies SS and S6 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 
1995-2011 and paragraph 26 of the NPPF. Furthermore, national planning 
practice guidance states that it is up to the applicant to demonstrate 
compliance with the impact test and failure to undertake an impact test 
could in itself constitute a reason for refusing permission. 

 
Relevant Policies 
SS - Shopping strategy 
S6 - Retail development outside identified To 
CF6 - Community infrastructure contributions 

Page 104



W7 - Development and waste recycling facilities 
EP6 - Derelict and under-used land 
TS - Land use transportation strategy 
T1 - Development accessibility 
T2 - Transport hierarchy 
T26 - Access from development onto the highway 
NPPF - National Planning Policy Framework 

Page 105



Application Number 
 
P/2014/0965 

Site Address 
 
Former Royal Garage Site 
4-24 Torwood Street 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ1 1EB 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Helen Addison 

 
Ward 
 
Wellswood 

   
Description 
 
Mixed use development of hotel, 1 No A1 unit, 3 No A3 units, 3 No B1 office use 
units and 1 No B1 office use or D1 gym use unit at former Royal Garage site, 
involving the demolition of property Nos 4-24 Torwood Street, Torquay 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This application is a revision of a previous scheme for redevelopment of this town 
centre site that was granted planning permission under application reference 
P/2011/0035. 
 
The application is submitted for demolition of all buildings on the site and 
construction of an eight storey building to be used as; 
 
 1 x A1 retail unit 
 3 x A3 restaurant units 
 4 x B1 office or alternatively 3 x B1 office and 1 x D1 gym unit 
 131 bedroom hotel 
 
The proposed development has been revised in order to improve its viability.  
The layout of the building has been simplified so that uses are not split between 
floors.  The height of the frontage to Torwood Street has been increased by 2.3 
metres and the previously approved set back to The Terrace at the 7th and 8th 
floors has been omitted.  The provision of a new footpath linking Torwood Street 
to the Terrace has been deleted to increase the size of the building and remove 
the need to create a facade to the side of the building.  The design of the 
Torwood Street elevation has been revised.   
 
The Design Review Panel has supported the prin
[...]
8. cycle parking made available prior to occupation and maintained 
 thereafter 

Page 149



09. prior to occupation the obscure glazed screening shall be fitted and then 
 maintained thereafter 
10. The flat roof shall not be used for recreational purposes and shall only be 
 accessed for essential maintenance 
11. Removal of permitted development in regard to walls, fences and other 
 means of enclosure. 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 150



Application Number 
 
P/2015/0042 

Site Address 
 
Princess Gardens 
Off Torbay Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 5EQ 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
Description 
 
Temporary erection and operation of a 50m observation wheel with ticket 
booking office to the west (front of wheel) adjoining coffee & crepe unit within a 
timber decked seating  area to the south (facing out to the harbour) and secure 
panelled service, ride control and generator compound area to the east (pavilion 
side). Open daily to the public from Saturday 28th March 2015 until no later than 
Sunday 1st November 2015. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
 
This application is for a further temporary consent for the erection of a 50m 
observation wheel with ticket office and ancillary coffee and crepe unit.  
 
It is proposed to begin construction from the 18th March 2015 and for the Wheel 
to be dismantled by the 6th November 2015. The Wheel is proposed to be 
operational for a 7 month period from the 28th March 2015 until the 1st 
November 2015.  
 
The Wheel is to be sited adjacent to the Pavilion in Princess Gardens. The 
former is a Grade II listed building. The latter is a Grade II entry on the Register 
of Historic Parks and Gardens. 
 
Temporary consent for an Observation Wheel was initially granted by the DMC 
on the 13th August 2012. This was for a 3 month period between the 13th August 
and 7th November 2012. Since that time there have been two further periods of 
temporary permission granted each time for a slightly 
[...]
uing the Decision Notice, in view of continuing local concern, a view was 
taken that some control of the operating hours of the shop would be beneficial 
and a condition restricting operation of the unit to between the hours of 8.00am 
and 22.30 hours daily was included. 
 
 
The Councils Solicitor is of the view that the imposition of a condition that was 
not included in the Development Management Committee’s consideration and 
determination of the application could be considered ‘ultra vires’ and as such, the 
applicant could challenge the imposition of the condition through judicial review, 
which could result in it being struck out and could render the Council liable for 
costs. 
  
The applicant is however amenable to some degree of control but requires an 
additional hour in the morning period and an extra 30 minutes in the evening. He 
has thus applied to vary the unlawful condition. 
 
Such a condition will give the Council some control over hours of operation which 
will protect the amenity of local residents which there would not have been if the 
Decision Notice had been issued as originally considered by DMC Members. 
 
In view of this, it is recommended  that approval should be granted to the 
variation which will deliver a higher degree of protection to residential amenity 
than would be achieved if the Decision Notice had been issued as originally 
approved by DMC  
 
 
Conclusions 
 
That condition 7 in relation to the hours of operation be varied to allow the shop 

Page 160



to operate between the hours of 7.00am to 23.00 hours daily. 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 161


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 P/2013/0785/MPA, Wall Park Holiday Centre, Wall Park Road, Brixham
	6 P/2014/0938/MOA, Land Off Luscombe Road, Paignton
	7 P/2014/0947/MOA, Land Off Brixham Road -Long Road, Former Nortel Site, Paignton
	8 P/2014/1238/MPA, Paignton Pier, Eastern Esplanade, Paignton
	9 P/2014/0901/MPA, 250 Babbacombe Road, Torquay
	10 P/2014/0902/VC, 250 Babbacombe Road, Torquay
	11 P/2014/0965/MPA, Former Royal Garage Site, 4-24 Torwood Street, Torquay
	12 P/2014/1182/PA, La Rosaire, Livermead Hill,Torquay
	13 P/2015/0042/PA, Princess Gardens, Off Torbay Road, Torquay
	14 P/2015/0103/VC, 5-7 Ilsham Road, Torquay



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

16 March 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Brooksbank, McPhail, Pentney, Pountney, 
Stockman and Tyerman 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Thomas (D), Thomas (J) and Lewis) 

 

 
85. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
9 February 2015 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

86. P/2013/0785/MPA, Wall Park Holiday Centre, Wall Park Road, Brixham  
 
The Committee were advised by the Senior Planning Officer, that a further request 
had been made for an extension of time to finalise the Section 106 Legal 
Agreement.  Members were further advised that officers were confident the 
agreement would be completed within the next three months. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the deadline for completion of the Section 106 Legal Agreement be extended 
by three months from the date of this Committee.  That the signing of the Section 
106 Legal Agreement be delegated to the Director of Place in consultation with the 
Chairman and Ward Councillors. 
 
(Note: Councillor Tyerman declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Trustee of 
Torbay Coast and Countryside Trust, and left the room.) 
 

87. P/2014/0938/MOA, Land Off Luscombe Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an outline application with all matters reserved apart 
from access for the formation of 68 dwellings with associated road and 
landscaping. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Vicky Hague and Annette Williams addressed the Committee against 
the application and Richard Maddock addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4, Councillors Thomas (D) and 
Thomas (J) addressed the Committee. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 16 March 2015 
 

 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred for further information in respect of the impact of 
the proposed development on the junction of Luscombe Road and Kings Ash 
Road. 
 

88. P/2014/0947/MOA, Land Off Brixham Road -Long Road, Former Nortel Site, 
Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an outline application with all matters reserved except 
access, for demolition of the remaining buildings on the site and redevelopment for 
mixed use purposes comprising up to 255 Class C3 dwellings, up to 5,574sqm of 
B1 and/or B8 business and/or warehousing uses, up to 8,501sqm Class A1 (bulky 
goods) retail with up to 515 sqm garden centre, and up to 139 sqm of A3 
cafe/restaurant uses, along with related site access, access roads and paths, 
parking, servicing, open space and landscaping. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Jeremy Heath and Jonathan Best addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

i) the applicant providing satisfactory further evidence to demonstrate that 
the external and abnormal costs are robust, and the applicant agreeing in 
writing to a full open-book deferred contributions mechanism or 
alternative, which is acceptable to the Director of Place to secure 
additional affordable housing and sustainable development contributions 
should the viability of the development improve at implementation and 
throughout the construction phases, or the application be refused prior to 
the agreed extended time period; 

 
ii) the signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement in terms acceptable to the 

Director of Place prior to the expiration of any agreed extended time 
period for the determination of the application, or the application be 
refused.  If the Legal Agreement is not signed within, three months from 
the date of this committee, the application is to be reconsidered in full by 
the committee; and  

 
iii) the drafting and determination of appropriate planning conditions be 

delegated to the Director of Place, including restrictive ‘bulky goods’ retail 
conditions that are satisfactory to the Director of Place in consultation 
with the Chairman and ward Councillors. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 16 March 2015 
 

 

 
89. P/2014/1238/MPA, Paignton Pier, Eastern Esplanade, Paignton  

 
The Committee considered an application for a new first floor over existing building 
for outdoor cafe use.  Entrance towers over existing building.  Bridge connecting 
new first floor over existing two buildings.  New disabled toilets. Re-cladding and 
re-fenestration of existing buildings.  General use of pier open decks.  (Revised 
plans received). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

i) the applicant submitting a site specific flood risk assessment which is 
acceptable to the Director of Place, within three months of the date of this 
committee or the application be reconsidered in full by the committee; 
unless otherwise agreed by the Director of Place in consultation with the 
Chairman; and 

 
ii) the conditions set out in the submitted report with final drafting and 

determination of appropriate conditions being delegated to the Director of 
Place. 

 
90. P/2014/0901/MPA, 250 Babbacombe Road, Torquay  

 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of additional car 
parking following demolition of garden centre (retrospective), provision of two 
water tanks and a pump house, and insertion of mezzanine floor and exterior 
doors in existing building.  (Revised description). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mark Wood and Chris Dawson addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

i) full payment of contributions or the signing of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement to secure contributions prior to the expiration of any agreed 
extended time period for determination of the application, or the 
application be refused.  If the contributions are not received or the Legal 
Agreement is not signed within three months from the date of this 
committee, the application is to be reconsidered in full by the committee; 
and 

 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 16 March 2015 
 

 

ii) the conditions set out in the submitted report, with final drafting and 
determination of appropriate conditions being delegated to the Director of 
Place. 

 
91. P/2014/0902/VC, 250 Babbacombe Road, Torquay  

 
The Committee considered an application for variation of condition 5 of previous 
planning permission (P/1983/0353) to permit additional items to be sold. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mark Wood and Chris Dawson addressed the Committee in support of 
the application; a late representation from the Torbay Development Agency was 
read to the Committee and officers asked to be able to take further advice to clarify 
whether the application satisfies the requirements of paragraph 24 of the NPPF. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason(s) and officers be 
instructed to commence enforcement action on the basis that: 

 
The applicant has failed to demonstrate in a suitably robust impact assessment 
that the development as varied will not have a significant adverse impact on 
investment in the centres in the catchment area of the proposal, or on town centre 
vitality and viability.  The proposal is therefore contrary to saved policies SS and 
S6 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011 and paragraph 26 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 

92. P/2014/0965/MPA, Former Royal Garage Site, 4-24 Torwood Street, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for mixed use development of hotel, 1 
No A1 unit, 3 No A3 units, 3 No B1 office use units and 1 No B1 office use or D1 
gym use unit at former Royal Garage site, involving the demolition of property Nos 
4-24 Torwood Street, Torquay. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.  At the 
meeting Ed Heynes addressed the Committee against the application and Richard 
Maddock and Peter Tisdale addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

i) the signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement in terms acceptable to the 
Director of Place within 6 months of the date of this committee or the 
application be reconsidered in full by the committee; and 

 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 16 March 2015 
 

 

ii) the conditions listed in the submitted report, with final drafting and 
determination of appropriate conditions being delegated to the Director of 
Place. 

 
93. P/2014/1182/PA, La Rosaire, Livermead Hill,Torquay  

 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing building 
and construction of eight new apartments. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Colin Ritchie addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Conditional approval subject to: 
 

i) achieving appropriate planning obligations as considered necessary; 
 
ii) the submission of an ecological survey that is to the satisfaction of the 

Director of Place; 
 

The following additional conditions to be added to those set out in the submitted 
report: 

 
iii) the siting of three bat boxes and two bird boxes; and 
 
iv) an ecological consultant being consulted immediately should bats be 

encountered during construction. 
 

94. P/2015/0042/PA, Princess Gardens, Off Torbay Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the temporary erection and operation 
of a 50m observation wheel with ticket booking office to the west (front of wheel) 
adjoining coffee and crepe unit within a timber decked seating area to the south 
(facing out to the harbour) and secure panelled service, ride control and generator 
compound area to the east (pavilion side).  Open daily to the public from Saturday 
28 March 2015 until no later than Sunday 1 November 2015. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That temporary consent be granted until 6 November 2015, with the conditions as 
set out in the submitted report. 
 

95. P/2015/0103/VC, 5-7 Ilsham Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the variation of condition 7 pursuant 
to P/2014/0827 (2 new dwellings and change of use from A3 (restaurant and 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 16 March 2015 
 

 

cafes) to A1 (shop) and also from part, C3 (dwelling house) to A1 (shop)) – hours 
of operation of shop. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the condition be varied to allow operation of the shop between the hours of 
07.00 and 23.00 daily. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


